TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM559971

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Trademark Release and Reassignment

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|--|
| GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS LLC (F/K/A GCI CAPITAL MARKETS LLC) | | 09/30/2016 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | FLOOR AND DECOR OUTLETS OF AMERICA, INC. |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2233 LAKE PARK DRIVE, SUITE 400 |
| City: | SMYRNA |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA |
| Postal Code: | 30080 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|--------------|
| Serial Number: | 85826930 | CASA MODERNA |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

rhonda.deleon@lw.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** Latham & Watkins LLP Address Line 1: 355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 029217-0308 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Rhonda DeLeon |
| SIGNATURE: | /Rhonda DeLeon/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 01/31/2020 |

Total Attachments: 12

source=5888-0650#page3.tif

source=5888-0650#page4.tif

source=5888-0650#page5.tif

source=5888-0650#page6.tif

| source=5888-0650#page7.tif | | |
|-----------------------------|--|--|
| source=5888-0650#page8.tif | | |
| source=5888-0650#page9.tif | | |
| source=5888-0650#page10.tif | | |
| source=5888-0650#page11.tif | | |
| source=5888-0650#page12.tif | | |
| source=5888-0650#page13.tif | | |
| source=5888-0650#page14.tif | | |
| | | |

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of September 30, 2016, by GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS LLC (f/k/a GCI Capital Markets LLC), as administrative agent (in such capacity, "Secured Party"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Floor and Decor Outlets of America, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), and Secured Party are parties to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of May 1, 2013 (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Secured Party in certain Marks (as defined therein) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Secured Party, including the Marks set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 2, 2013, at Reel 5019, Frame 0830;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in the Marks and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following:
 - (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;
 - (ii) all proceeds and products of the Marks;
 - (iii) all income, fees, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect to the Marks, including, without limitation, damages, claims and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof; and
 - (iv) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof.
- 2. Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in the Marks and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, any and all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Marks.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GOLUB CAPITAL MARKETS LLC

By: Name:

Title:

Marc C. Robinson Managing Director

SCHEDULE A

See attached.

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND PENDING APPLICATIONS OF FLOOR AND DECOR OUTLETS OF AMERICA, INC.

| U.S.A. | U.S.A. | U.S.A. | COUNTRY | |
|-------------------------|---|--|---------------------------|--------------------------|
| Z CASA | | | MARK | |
| 19vinyl !looring. | 19—flooring products, namely, stone tiles; wallcovering products, namely, stone wall tiles. | 35-retail store services featuring flooring materials and related home-improvement accessories. | CLASS/DESCRIPTION | (Dates = Month/Day/Year) |
| 85/826,930 1/18/2013 | 77/688,911 3/12/2009 | 76/605,129 8/2/2004 | APPL'N NO./ | |
| | 3,765,143 3/23/2010 | 3,046,891 1/17/2006 | REG. NO./ | |
| Application pending. | Registration issued March 23, 2010. File Affidavit of Use no later than March 23, 2016. | Registration issued January 17, 2006. Registration became incontestable on August 4, 2011. File renewal application by January 17, 2016. | APPL'N NOJ REG. NOJ NOTES | |

| U.S.A. | U.S.A. | U.S.A. | COUNTRY | |
|---|---|--|-------------------|--|
| | | PERSONAL PROPERTY OF THE WAY OF T | MARK | |
| 19bamboo flooring, cork flooring, and laminate flooring. | 19bamboo flooring | 35-retail store services featuring flooring and wallcovering products and related home-improvement accessories. | CLASS/DESCRIPTION | |
| 77/734,262 5/11/2809 | 78/774,686 12/15/2005 | 76/605,131 8/2/2004 | APPL'N NO./ | |
| 3,721,863 12/8/2009 | 3,245,53S 5/12/2007 | 3,318,998 10/23/2007 | REG. NO/ | |
| Registration issued December 8, 2009. File Affidavit of Use no later than December 8, 2015. | Registration issued May 22, 2007, Registration became incontestable September 1, 2012. File renewal application no later than May 22, 2017. | Registration issued October 23, 2007. File Affidavit of Use no later than October 23, 2013. TO BE ABANDONED PER CLIENT'S INSTRUCTIONS. | NOTES | |

| U.S.A. | U.S.A. | O.S.A. | COUNTRY |
|---|---|--|-------------------|
| | 20 30 30 | | MARK |
| 19—flooring underlayments. | 19bamboo flooring. | 19—bamboo flooring. | CLASS/DESCRIPTION |
| 7/23/2012 | 77/734,233 5/11/2009 | 78/774,691 12/15/200S | APPLIN NO. |
| 4,304,982 3/19/2013 | 3,721,861 12/8/2009 | 3,349,869 12/4/2007 | 162 |
| Registration issued March 19, 2013. File Affidavit of Use no later than March 19, 2019. | Registration issued December 8, 2009. File Affidavit of Use no later than December 8, 2015. | Registration issued December 4, 2007. File Affidavit of Use no later than December 4, 2013. TO BE ABANDONED PER CLIENT'S INSTRUCTIONS. | |

င့်

| U.S.A. | U.S. | U.S.A. | COUNTRY |
|--|---|--|---------------------------|
| | | | MARK |
| 35—retail store services leaturing flooring materials and related home-improvement accessories. | 35-retail store services featuring flooring materials and related home-improvement accessories. | 33.—retail and wholesale store services featuring flooring materials and related home-improvement accessories; retail and wholesale special order services featuring flooring materials. | CLASS/DESCRIPTION |
| 76/529,312 7/14/2003 | 76/529,310 7/14/2003 | 85/077,932 7/5/2010 | APPLING DATI |
| 3,102,586 6/13/2906 | 3,110,827 7/4/2006 | 4,179,951 7/24/2012 | (24) |
| Registration issued June 13, 2006. Registration became incontestable on August 8, 2011. File renewal application by June 13, 2016. | Registration issued July 4, 2006. Registration became incontestable on August 19, 2011. File renewal application by July 4, 2016. | Registration issued July 24, 2012. File Affidavit of Use no later than July 24, 2018. | REG. NO./ NOTES REG. DATE |

| Ds in the field of stone, tile, and 17/067,782 3,468,610 19—non-metal building materials, 12/19/2006 7/15/2008 ing and travertine file; 21—plastic 12/19/2006 7/15/2008 ing and travertine file; 21—plastic 21-plastic 21-pl | COUNIEX | MARK | CLASS/DESCRIPTION | FILING DATE REG. DATE | REG. NO/ | NOTES |
|---|---------|------|--|--------------------------|------------------------|---|
| RLOOK & walkowerings, and related home-improvement \$57702,181 4,309,117 walkowerings, and related home-improvement \$77818,768 35-retail store services featuring flooring materials and related home-improvement accessories; online retail store services featuring flooring materials and polyzone services featuring | U.S.A. | | 9instructional DVDs in the field of stone, tile, and marble installation; 19-non-metal building materials, namely, wood flooring and travertine tile; 21-plastic buckets. | 77/067,782 12/19/2006 | 3,468,610 7/15/2008 | Registration issued July 15, 2008. File Affidavit of Use no later than July 15, 2014. |
| FLOOR & S5-retail and on-line store services featuring flooring, wallcoverings, and related home-improvement \$2,72,181 4,309,117 wallcoverings, and related home-improvement \$2,72,72012 3,726,72013 accessories. OUTLETS 35-retail store services featuring flooring materials and related home-improvement accessories, online retail store services featuring flooring materials and related home-improvement accessories. Fig. 35-retail store services featuring flooring materials and related home-improvement accessories. | | | | | | |
| 35retail store services featuring flooring materials and 77/818,768 3,848,810 related home-improvement accessories; online retail 9/2/2009 9/14/2010 store services featuring flooring materials and related home-improvement accessories. | U.S.A. | | 35-retail and on-line store services featuring ilcoring, walltoverings, and related home-improvement accessories. | 85/702,181 8/13/2012 | 4,309,117 3/26/2013 | Registration issu 2013. File Affid later than March |
| | U.S.A. | | 35retail store services featuring flooring materials and related home-improvement accessories; online retail store services featuring flooring materials and related home-improvement accessories. | 77/818,768 9/2/2009 | 3,848,810 9/14/2010 | Registration issu 2010. File Affid later than Septen |

| HLOOR Texas state trademark registration—"sales, installation and service of carpet, ceramic tile, wood floor, laminates, vinyl, stone, marble and granite." |
|---|
| FOREST 19—wood flooring. |
| NOWYOU'RE NOWYOU'RE NOWYOU'RE Wallcovering products and related home-improvement accessories. SOMETHING |

| U.S.A. | USA | U.S.A. | COUNTRY | |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| | FROSMARI ORING | MOSAICI | MARK | |
| 19ceramic, glass, porcelain, and stone mosaic floor and wall covering tiles. | 35-wholesale sales and distribution services featuring flooring and wall-covering materials and related home-improvement accessories. | 19—stone and glass floor and wallcovering mosaics; ceramic and porcelain floor and wall covering tiles. | CLASS/DESCRIPTION | |
| 85/702,297 8/13/2012 | 85/784,319 11/20/2012 | \$5/754,293 10/15/2012 | APPLIN NO/ REG. NO/ FILING DATE REG. DATE | |
| Application pending. Notice of Allowance issued March 5, 2013. Use of mark must begin to later than March 5, 2016. Date of first use: January 3, 2013. | Application pending. | Application pending. Notice of Allowance issued March 5, 2013. Use of mark must begin to later than March 5, 2016. | NOTES | |

| i. | | U.S.A. | U.S.A. | COUNTRY | |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------|---|---|-----------------------|--|
| HARVEST | | | | MARK | |
| | 19wood finoring | 19-stone, porcelain, and ceramic floor and wall tiles. | 19—Ceranic, glass, porcelain, and stone mosaic floor and wall covering tiles. | CLASS/DESCRIPTION | |
| 10/15/2012 | 85/754 343 | 77/834,357 4,295,928 9/24/2009 2/26/2013 | 85/795,432 12/5/2012 | APPL'N NO./ REG. NO./ | |
| , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , | Amblication pending. | Registration issued February 26, 2013. File affidavit of use no later than February 26, 2019. Date of first use: October, 2010. | Application pending. Date of first use: December 4, 2012. | NOTES | |

| | * | USA | U.S.A. | COUNTRY | |
|-----------|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| | | | | MARK | |
| | 19—envincered hardwood flooring | 19engineered, laminate, and solid wood flooring. | 19—hardwood flooring. | CLASS/DESCRIPTION | |
| 1/18/2013 | 85/826.892 | 77/087,081 3,340,747 1/19/2007 11/20/2007 | 85/835,143 1/29/2013 | APPLIN NO./ REG. NO./ | |
| | Application pending. | Registration issued November 20, 2007. File Affidavit of Use no later than November 20, 2013. TO BE ABANDONED PER CLIENT'S INSTRUCTIONS. | | Sallon | |

RECORDED: 01/31/2020

÷.